安徽皖南电机股份有限公司
Anhui Wannan Electric Machine Co.,Ltd
TYCP 系列三相变频永磁
同步电动机
（机座号 80~355）
使 用 说 明 书
Operat ion Manual
TYCP Series Three

little vibration, compact structure, stable operation and easy maintenance. The motors are ideal for the
application on general machine like blower, pump, compressor, mill and crusher.
Motor type designation:
TYCP 132S1 - 8 — 30
 Speed（X100 revolving speed）
 Poles
 Frame（S1 frame length code）
 Three Phase PMSM series
1. Usage
1.1 The altitude exceeds not 1000m above sea level.
1.2 The ambient temperature is neither higher than 40℃ nor lower than -15℃ although it is always
changing with season.
1.3 The average highest relative humidity of wet month is 90%，the lowest temperature in this
month should be no more than 25℃ .
1.4 Rated voltage:380V , rated frequency: 50/66.7/100/150/200Hz
1.5 The motor cannot be applied in the circumstance where contains inflammable gases, chemical
corrosive gases and other harmful gases or steam（Except for the special-purpose motor).
1.6 Keep the motor clean and in good ventilation.
2. Installation & operation
Warning!
Be careful when handing motor！
Strong falling, bumping or shaking will damage bearing and other elements.
Make sure the eyebolt is tightened before lifting up the motor.
2.1 Inspection before installation
Notice
If you have any question during the inspection, please consult a professional
technician or contact us.
We are truly grateful for your purchasing of Wannan Motors. Before using the motor, please
scan the QR code to read the manual so as to use and maintain the motor in a right way.
6
2.1.1Check and make sure the appearance of the motor is in good order. Check and ensure that the
motor nameplate is consistent with the actual requirement.
2.1.2 Clean away dust and rust protection oil carefully, but not damage compound plate sealing
and and paint.
2.1.3 Check lubrication grease. The bearing grease should be replaced immediately with same
model if the grease is found to be spoiled
2.1.4 Ensure that all parts have been connected correctly and tightly.
2.1.5 Open terminal box cover and measure  insulation resistance of the winding with 500v meg-
ohmmeter, the value should be no less than 1MΩ. If not, the motor shall be dried first.
2.2 Installation
Warning!
1. Voltage fluctuation of the supplied power should not exceed 95%~105% of the
rated voltage.
2. Connect the motor according to connection diagram strictly
3. Connect grounding wire safely.
4. Remove the sleeve and key on the shaft end before power up, keep body and
clothes far away from rotating parts of motor.
5. Stop the motor immediately if any abnormal problem occurs.
2.2.1 Installation should be performed by technician.
2.2.2 Coupling, spur gear and belt pulley are allowed to be used for transmission.
2.2.3 The shaft center of the motor must keeps consisting with that of the driven machine.